# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM714199

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 10/30/2020               |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Livongo Health, Inc. |          | 12/20/2021     | Corporation: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Teladoc Health, Inc.             |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2 Manhattanville Road, Suite 203 |  |
| City:           | Purchase                         |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK                         |  |
| Postal Code:    | 10577                            |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE            |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                               |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 5161498 | LIVONGO HEALTH                          |
| Registration Number: | 5023121 | LIVONGO                                 |
| Registration Number: | 6158342 | LIVING ON THE GO                        |
| Registration Number: | 4225443 | POWER TO CONTROL YOUR HEALTH IS IN YOUR |
| Registration Number: | 4476732 | IN TOUCH                                |
| Registration Number: | 4343166 | RETROFIT                                |
| Registration Number: | 4655256 | EXPERT 15                               |
| Registration Number: | 4655255 | EXPERT 10                               |
| Registration Number: | 4343265 | R                                       |
| Registration Number: | 4836961 | MYSTRENGTH                              |
| Registration Number: | 4846222 | THE HEALTH CLUB FOR YOUR MIND           |
| Registration Number: | 5913369 | SILENCE NOISY HEALTHCARE                |
| Registration Number: | 5913382 | AI+AI                                   |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6518946801

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 651-894-6800

TRADEMARK REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0882 OP \$340.00 5161498

900681275

Email: docketing@ploen.com

Correspondent Name: Sean Ploen / Ploen Law Firm, PC

Address Line 1: 1595 Selby Ave., Ste. 300

Address Line 4: Saint Paul, MINNESOTA 55104

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Sean Ploen   |
|--------------------|--------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Sean Ploen/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 03/14/2022   |

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page1.tif source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page2.tif source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page3.tif source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page4.tif source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page5.tif source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page6.tif source=Livongo NPT IP Assignment - signed#page7.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0883

#### TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(NUNC PRO TUNC)

This trademark and patent assignment ("Assignment") is effective as of October 30, 2020, by and between Livongo Health, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, and Teladoc Health, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 2 Manhattanville Road, Suite 203, Purchase, NY 10577.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of all right, title and interest in (i) the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or foreign equivalents therof, and also in (ii) the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified in Schedule B, along with all common law rights and goodwill pertaining thereto, as applied for, issued by, and/or registered at the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office and other national or international intellectual property registries (collectively, the "Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to confirm its acquisition of the Assets and all of the goodwill associated with the Assets detailed in Schedule A and Schedule B;

Now, therefore, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that it did assign and does hereby assign to Assignee, effective as of October 30, 2020, all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the specified Assets, and together with all derivations of such Assets and including all goodwill associated with such Assets.

This Assignment specifically includes, without limitation, all statutory and common law rights as may have been acquired by Assignor with respect to the Assets, along with the right to collect for all past, present and future acts of infringement of same, along with any claims for income, royalties, payments, damages and the proceeds thereof, including without limitation any license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits by reason of any past and future acts of infringement that have occurred or that may occur against the Assets.

Assignor will assist Assignee as reasonably necessary to secure, perfect, maintain or evidence the rights hereby transferred. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this instrument as of the date written above.

Livongo Health, Inc.

By: Jonathan Dorfman

Name: Jonathan Dorfman

Title: Secretary

Date: Dec 20, 2021

RECORDED: 03/14/2022

Teladoc Health, Inc.

By: Jonathan Dorfman
Jonathan Dorfman (Dec 20, 2021 12:56 CST)

Name: Jonathan Dorfman

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: Dec 20, 2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0884